

71147-4

71147-4

NO. 71147-4-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JANET RAE TIBBITS, individually and as guardian for  
JOSEPH TIBBITS, her minor son, and as attorney in fact for her daughter,  
MYCHELLE LEIGH MILES-TIBBITS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

BROOKE E. BURBANK, WSBA #26680  
Assistant Attorney General  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-7352

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
JAN 17 2013 11:43:32

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
	1. Did the trial court correctly determine as a matter of law that DOC was acting in a quasi-judicial capacity and was therefore protected by judicial immunity when it sanctioned Kevin Miles to in-patient alcohol treatment and modified the conditions of community supervision to allow him to travel unescorted out of the county to enter the treatment program?.....	3
	2. Where Tibbits offered no evidence to show that DOC was grossly negligent in its supervision of Kevin Miles, should this Court affirm summary judgment on those grounds?.....	3
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Relevant History .....	5
	B. Tibbits Declines DOC Services and Safety Planning. ....	7
	C. Miles Was Closely Supervised and Sanctioned On Numerous Occasions During the Nine-Month Period of Spokane Community Custody. ....	8
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	12
	A. Standard of review. ....	12
	B. The Trial Judge Correctly Found That the Decision to Set or Not Set Conditions of Community Supervision Is a Quasi-Judicial Function Subject to Quasi-Judicial Immunity.....	12
	1. DOC’s Actions Were the Functional Equivalent of a Judge Sanctioning an Offender and Modifying The Conditions of Supervision. ....	13

C.	The Record Shows There Are No Disputes of Material Fact.....	18
D.	Tibbits Offered No Evidence To Rebut DOC’s Proof.....	21
E.	The Legislature Has Already Indicated That DOC’s Actions Are Quasi-Judicial.....	22
F.	Wiggs’ Modifications of the Conditions of Supervision Was a Quasi-Judicial Act.....	25
G.	There is no Legal Cause of Action for Failure to Impose Certain Conditions .....	27
	1. Assertions of Negligence Do Not Negate Quasi-Judicial Immunity.....	29
H.	DOC’s Community Supervision of Kevin Miles Exceeded That Required by Law .....	32
	1. Gross Negligence Standard .....	32
	2. No Evidence of Gross Negligence .....	35
V.	CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bader v. State</i> , 43 Wn. App. 223, 716 P.2d 925 (1986).....	30, 31
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>Bennett v. Williams</i> , 892 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999) .....	27
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, 98 S. Ct. 2894, 57 L. Ed. 2d 895 (1978).....	23
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	23, 27
<i>Hungerford v. Dep't. of Corrections</i> , 135 Wn. App 240, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006).....	27
<i>Joyce v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	22
<i>Kelley v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 319 P.3d 74 (2014).....	13, 22
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 104 Wn. App. 328, 17 P.3d 1189 (2000).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Lallas v. Skagit Cnty.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 861, 225 P.3d 910 (2009).....	13, 22, 25, 26
<i>LaPlante</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	21

<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992) .....	13
<i>Plotkin v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 64 Wn. App. 373, 826 P.2d 221 (1992).....	27
<i>Regan v. McLachlan</i> , 163 Wn. App. 171, 257 P.3d 1122 (2011).....	13
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	21
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 81 Wn.2d 95, 500 P.2d 115, (1972).....	32
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	13, 14, 23, 24
<i>Tobis v. State</i> , 52 Wn. App. 150, 758 P.2d 534 (1988).....	21
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 60 Wn. App 624, 806 P.2d 249 (1991).....	12, 30, 31
<i>West v. Osborne</i> , 108 Wn. App. 764, 34 P.3d 816 (2001).....	13
<i>Whitehall v. King Cnty.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 761, 167 P.3d 1184 (2007).....	33, 35, 36
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	12

**Statutes**

RCW 09.94.030(5).....	33
RCW 09.94A.704(11).....	passim
RCW 09.94A.704(2)(a) .....	14, 17
RCW 72.09.320 .....	33

**Other Authorities**

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> 1057, (5th ed. 1984).....	23
---	----

**Rules**

CR 56(e).....	21
CrR 03.2(b)(2).....	17, 23
